

Present: **Shri Sujay Sengupta**
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Criminal Misc. Case No.977 of 2026

Order No.03
02.06.2026

The application for anticipatory bail **U/s 482 of the BNSS** filed on behalf of petitioners, namely, **Biplab Debnath and others** who apprehend arrest in connection with **Murutia PS Case No.90/2026** dated **11.04.2026** is taken up for hearing.

LCR is received.

CD is not produced.

None is there to represent the State due to change in political scenario in the State.

Case is adjourned today.

Let the case record be put up on 06.06.2026.

One petition is filed by the Learned Advocate for the petitioners praying for not-pressing the main application for one of the petitioners.

The same be kept with the record and put up on the date, fixed.

LCR be retained.

Inform OC, Murutia PS, at once, with a copy of this Order.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- S. Sengupta
Sessions Judge, Nadia
02.06.2026

Sd/- S. Sengupta
Sessions Judge, Nadia
02.06.2026